STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRAC 1UKS

CEDRICK J TAYLOR
3241 CORDELL STREET, APT A
TUSCALOOSA , AL 35401

Complaint File Numbers #CC-2024-044

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board November 19,
2025, and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the November 19", 2025, Board Meeting: Susan Bolt, Dr.
Heshmat Aglan, Tony Brown, Brett Hall, Barrett Richard, Mark Gallier, Eddie Harper, Dewayne
Jenkins, Geoffrey Smiley, and Wilbur Webb.:

DONE, this the 19" day of November 2025.

ey Becra
cutive Director



BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
Cedrick J Taylor
Georgia Professional Cleaning Services, LLC
3241 Cordell Street, Apt A
Tuscaloosa, Al 35401

Certification Number: 22032

Complaint File Number CC-2024-044

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Cedrick J Taylor (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees, subject
to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors

(hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:

STIPULATED FACTS
Respondent installed and/or serviced a heating and air conditioning system at 1018 11th Street N
Bessemer, AL 35020. A Board inspection of the site revealed the following violations:
: 8 The 60-amp fuses are oversized for the condenser amperage in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code M1401.1.

& The coil is not sealed in multiple locations with a UL approved listed and labeled tape or

mastic, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1601.4.1.

3. The 2-ton goodman indoor coil is not a factory approved match for the 3.5-ton Carrier

outdoor unit, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.

8 The refrigerant tubbing insulation is incomplete in two locations the outdoor unit and

the indoor coil, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1411.6.



10.

11.

There is not an overflow safety switch or auxiliary drain line installed in the primary

drain pan, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1411.3.1.

The primary condensate drain line is not installed per the manufacturer’s specifications,

in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.

The refrigerant access ports located outdoors is not fitted with locking tamper resistant
caps or secured to prevent unauthorized access, in violation of the 2018 International

Residential Code M1411.8.

The outdoor unit is not level, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code

M1401.1.

The outdoor unit is not supported by a solid foundation in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code M1401.1.

The outdoor unit does not maintain the required service clearance from the structure, in

violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.

The has made a formal request for a copy of the heat gain, heat loss, duct sizing,
drawings, or other important information such as the Manufacturer’s Engineering Data
used in regards to the above referenced systems as set forth in the Board Rules and

Regulations, Section 440-X-5-.03 and the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.3,

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent admits that the above listed findings by the Board are in violation of the Board’s
Minimum Standards, and thus grounds for discipline by the Board under Code of Alabama § 34-31-18

et seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31-18, et

seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION




1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama § 34-31 (1975),

or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

4 Respondent has completed a mandatory class provided by the Board pertaining to the 2015
International Fuel Gas Code and Mechanical Code, and 2015 International Residential Code on April 8,

2025.

3. Respondent agrees to remit a maximum administrative fine of $550.00 within thirty (30) days of

completion of the class for the above-described conduct.

4. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement Agreement
and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil remedies available under

Alabama Law against the Respondent.

5. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an attorney of

Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

6. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final, is public

information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the Board’s website.

7. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and expressly
waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review or to
otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement Agreement, the findings of fact,

conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

8.  This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties previously
mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the

Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this Z day of 'ﬁ(g\\

; 2025, L&/%“_\ Z’_—-

Cedrick J Taylor, Respondent




From: Becraft, Jeffrey

To: Hargrove, Jennifer
Subject: Fw: Fee / Fine Payment
Date: Wednesday, October 1, 2025 3:17:30 PM

Sentvia the Samsung Galaxy S25+, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Qutlook for Android

From: HACR@igovsolution.net <HACR@igovsolution.net>
Sent: Wednesday, October 1, 2025 2:56:14 PM

To: Becraft, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Becraft@Hacr.Alabama.Gov>
Subject: Fee / Fine Payment

Amount: $572.00
Date Paid: 10/1/2025
Paid By/For: Cedrick J Taylor / License No# 2022032.

By making this online payment for the case referenced above, I knowingly and voluntarily
enter into the agreement and expressly waive all further procedural steps, and expressly waive
all rights to seek judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the
agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.This
agreement shall become effective upon the execution by all parties and, upon ratification by
the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the Board4€™s next regularly
scheduled meeting.I acknowledge and understand that this agreement, once final, is public
information, and may be published in the Board4€™s next newsletter or posted on the

Boarda€™s website.

Electronic Signature: Cedrick J Taylor =~ Date Paid: 10/1/2025




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this /9 %'ay of _MQLZMM 2024

0k

Board Chairman

Jeffr Becraft
Executive Director

13




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

Robert P Brown
Proserve Heating & Air Conditioning LLC
4813 Shady Waters Lane
Birmingham, AL 35243

Complaint File Numbers #CC-2024-081

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein:;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board November 19,
2025, and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the November 19, 2025, Board Meeting: Susan Bolt, Dr.
Heshmat Aglan, Tony Brown, Brett Hall, Barrett Richard, Mark Gallier, Eddie Harper, Dewayne
Jenkins, Geoffrey Smiley, and Wilbur Webb.:

DONE, this the 19" day of November 2025.

AR R

Jefjrey Becraft
Executive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
Robert P. Brown
Proserve Heating & Air Conditioning, LLC
34 Commerce Avenue
Hueytown, AL 35023

Certification Number: 20115

Complaint File Number CC-2024-081

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Robert P. Brown (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees,
subject to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration

Contractors (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:

STIPULATED FACTS

Respondent installed and/or serviced a heating and air conditioning system at 7450 Springer Road

McCalla, AL 35111. A Board inspection of the site revealed the following violations:

1. The type B gas vent does not maintain the required 1-inch clearance to combustibles in

violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.and G2408.1.

2. The 16 x 25 return air filter back grill is undersized for a 3.5 Ton unit, in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code M1601.1.

3. The line set grommet is not installed (at point line set enters coil), in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code M1401.1.(pg. 5 Coil Install Manual)



10.

11.

12.

13.

The refrigerant access ports located outdoors is not fitted with locking tamper resistant
caps or secured to prevent unauthorized access, in violation of the 2018 International

Residential Code M1411.8.

The refrigerant tubing is not insulated with an r-4 value insulation, in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code M1411.6.

There is not an overflow safety switch or auxiliary drain line installed in the primary drain

pan, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1411.3.1.

The primary condensate drain does not meet manufacturers requirements in violation of

the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.(pg. 5 Coil Install Manual)

The furnace does not have the required clearance for servicing, in violation of the 2018

international Residential Code M1305.1.

The 16” flexible return air duct is undersized for a 3%Ton unit, in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code M1601.1.

The flexible return air duct is improperly radiused, in violation of the 2018 International

Residential Code M1601.1.1 Section 2.

The supply air collars are not sealed to the duct board supply air trunk with a UL approved

listed and labeled tape or mastic, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code

M1601.4.1.

Multiple flexible supply air ducts are improperly radiused and contain excess length, in

violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1601.1.1 Section 2.

There is at least one flexible supply air duct that is being crimped by electrical wiring and
plumbing piping, in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1601.1.1 Section
2.



14. At least one of the supply air boots is not sealed to the floor, in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code Table N1102.4.1.1.

15. The board is making a request for a copy of the duct air tightness test as required by the

2015 International Residential Code N1103.3.3.

16. The board is making a formal request for a copy of the heat gain, heat loss, duct sizing,
drawings or other important information such as the Manufacturer’s Engineering Data used
in regard to the above referenced system as set forth in the Board Rules and Regulations,

Section 440-X-5-.03 and the 2015 International Residential Code M1401.3.

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that the above listed findings by the Board are in violation of the Board’s
Minimum Standards, and thus grounds for discipline by the Board under Code of Alabama § 34-31-18

et seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

2. Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31-18, et
seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama § 34-31 (1975),

or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent agrees to remit a maximum administrative fine of $4100.00 within thirty (30) days of

completion of the class for the above-described conduct.

3. In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement Agreement
and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil remedies available under

Alabama Law against the Respondent.

4.  Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an attorney of

Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.




5. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final, is public

information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the Board’s website.

6. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and expressly
waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review or to
otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement Agreement, the findings of fact,

conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

7. This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties previously
mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the

Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this day of ; 2025,

Robert P. Brown, Respondent




From: Becraft, Jeffrey

To: Hararove, Jennifer
Subject: Fw: Fee / Fine Payment
Date: Monday, October 13, 2025 11:01:38 AM

| guess he doesn't plan on going to Tim's class.

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S25+, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Qutlook for Android

From: HACR@igovsolution.net <HACR@igovsolution.net>
Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 10:41:00 AM

To: Becraft, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Becraft@Hacr.Alabama.Gov>
Subject: Fee / Fine Payment

Amount: $4264.00
Date Paid: 10/13/2025
Paid By/For: Robert P Brown / License No# 2020115.

By making this online payment for the case referenced above, I knowingly and voluntarily
enter into the agreement and expressly waive all further procedural steps, and expressly waive
all rights to seek judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the
agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.This
agreement shall become effective upon the execution by all parties and, upon ratification by
the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the Board4€™s next regularly
scheduled meeting.I acknowledge and understand that this agreement, once final, is public
information, and may be published in the Board4€™s next newsletter or posted on the

Boarda€™s website.

Electronic Signature: Robert P Brown  Date Paid: 10/13/2025



RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this /4 %'ay Of_MQLQM!GJL 2024~

AU ol

Board Chairman

Jeffr Becraft
Executive Director

13




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

Richard G. Estes
Estes Heating & A/C Inc
5715 Rabbit Creek Drive

Theodore, AL 36582

Complaint File Numbers #CC-2024-089

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board November 19,
2025, and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the November 19%", 2025, Board Meeting: Susan Bolt, Dr.
Heshmat Aglan, Tony Brown, Brett Hall, Barrett Richard, Mark Gallier, Eddie Harper, Dewayne
Jenkins, Geoffrey Smiley, and Wilbur Webb.:

DONE, this the 19t" day of November 2025.

Cte (2 .

Jéffrey Becraft ~— o e
Executive Director




BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
Richard G. Estes
Estes Heating & A/C Inc
5715 Rabbit Creek Drive
Theodore, AL 36582

Certification Number: 84064

Complaint File Number CC-2024-089

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Richard G. Estes (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees, subject

to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors

(hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:

STIPULATED FACTS

Respondent installed and/or serviced a heating and air conditioning system at 15 South Pine Street

Mobile, AL 36604. A Board inspection of the site revealed the following violations:

1.

o

The outdoor heat pump opposite to duct side does not have the minimum required 14-inch
clearance to combustibles and does not have the minimum required 36-inch clearance for
operation and service, in violation of the Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions (Page 3 and
Figure 2) and in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.

The outdoor heat pump flexible return and supply air ducts protective sheet metal cover
flashing is incomplete, in violation of the Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions (Page 8, Step
5 and Number 6) and in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.

The outdoor heat pump is not protected from rainwater or placed where roof rainwater run-off
cannot flood the unit, in violation of the Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions (Page 2 and
Step 3) and in violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.

The outdoor heat pump does not have the manufacturer required condensate drain trap
installed, in violation of the Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions (Page 8 and Step 6) and in
violation of the 2018 International Residential Code M1401.1.



STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that the above listed findings by the Board are in violation of the Board’s
Minimum Standards, and thus grounds for discipline by the Board under Code of Alabama § 34-31-18

et seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

2. Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31-18, et
seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama § 34-31 (1975),

or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

4l Respondent has completed a mandatory class provided by the Board pertaining to the 2018

International Fuel Gas Code and Mechanical Code, and 2018 International Residential Code.

3. Respondent agrees to remit a maximum administrative fine of $550.00 within thirty (30) days of

completion of the class for the above-described conduct.

4.  In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement Agreement
and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil remedies available under

Alabama Law against the Respondent.

5. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an attorney of

Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

6. Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final, is public

information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the Board’s website.

7. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and expressly

waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review or to



otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement Agreement, the findings of fact,

conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

8.  This Agreement must be approved by the Board. The Respondent agrees to waive any objections
to the Board reviewing the Settlement Agreement and any information provided to the Board

concerning the Settlement Agreement during the meeting the Settlement Agreement is discussed.

9.  This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties previously
mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the

Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this day of , 2025.

Richard G. Estes, Respondent



From: Becraft, Jeffrey

To: Hararove, Jennifer
Subject: Fw: Fee / Fine Payment
Date: Monday, October 20, 2025 1:44:23 PM

Sentvia the Samsung Galaxy S25+, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Qutlook for Android

From: HACR@igovsolution.net <HACR@igovsolution.net>
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2025 9:01:10 AM

To: Becraft, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Becraft@Hacr.Alabama.Gov>
Subject: Fee / Fine Payment

Amount: $572.00
Date Paid: 10/20/2025
Paid By/For: Richard G Estes / License No# 1984064.

By making this online payment for the case referenced above, I knowingly and voluntarily
enter into the agreement and expressly waive all further procedural steps, and expressly waive
all rights to seek judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the
agreement, the findings of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.This
agreement shall become effective upon the execution by all parties and, upon ratification by
the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the Board4€™s next regularly
scheduled meeting.I acknowledge and understand that this agreement, once final, is public
information, and may be published in the Boarda€™s next newsletter or posted on the

Boarda€™s website.

Electronic Signature: Richard G Estes  Date Paid: 10/20/2025




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this _/ 7%\/ Of_M[ZLéM_‘a.L 2024~

U o

Board Chairman

Jeffr Becraft
Executive Director

13




STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

RANDAL B FULLER
509 WOODWARD AVENUE
MUSCLE SHOALS, AL 35661

Complaint File Numbers #CC-2024-063

ORDER

This cause comes before the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Contractors (the “Board”) pursuant to the Settlement Agreement entered for the
above reference case. For good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED:

THAT, the attached Settlement Agreement, entered into by the parties, is hereby adopted
in its entirety, as if fully set out herein;

THAT, this action has been taken and this Order issued by the Board November 19,
2025, and,

THAT, a copy of this Order shall be served upon Respondent by first class mail, in the
United States Postal Service.

Board members present at the November 19, 2025, Board Meeting: Susan Bolt, Dr.
Heshmat Aglan, Tony Brown, Brett Hall, Barrett Richard, Mark Gallier, Eddie Harper, Dewayne
Jenkins, Geoffrey Smiley, and Wilbur Webb.:

DONE, this the 19t day of November 2025.

ey Becraft
cutive Director



BEFORE THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

IN THE MATTER OF
Fuller Heating & Air Conditioning Inc. dba Comfort Max Heating and Cooling
Randal B Fuller
509 Woodward Ave
Muscle Shoals, AL 35661

Certification Number: 16020

Complaint File Number CC-2024-063

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Randal B Fuller (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”) hereby stipulates and agrees, subject
to ratification by the State of Alabama Board of Heating, Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Contractors

(hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) hereby agrees to the following:

STIPULATED FACTS

Respondent installed and/or serviced a heating and air conditioning system at 1071 Maple Street

Killen, AL 35645. A Board inspection of the site revealed the following violations:

1. The 80-amp breaker installed for the heater kit is oversized for the maximum of 70-amps, in

violation of the manufacturer’s installation instructions and the 2018 International Residential

Code section M1401.1.

2. The 10-awg line voltage power wiring that serves the package unit is undersized for the
minimum 43.3-amp, in violation of the manufacturer’s installation instructions and the 2018

International Residential Code section M1401.1.

3. The package unit is not leveled with-in the manufacturer’s required specifications, in violation

of the 2018 International Residential Code section M1401.1.



4. The 14x25 and the 20x25 filter back return grilles are undersized for a 5-ton system, in violation

of the 2018 International Residential Code section M1601.1.
5. The package unit does not have the required clearance from the earth, in violation of the .
manufacturer’s installation instructions and the 2018 International Residential Code section

M1401.1 and M1305.1.3.1.

6. The return ducts appear to be undersized for a 5-ton system, in violation of the 2018

International Residential Code section M1601.1.

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent admits that the above listed findings by the Board are in violation of the Board’s
Minimum Standards, and thus grounds for discipline by the Board under Code of Alabama § 34-31-18

et seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board.

2. Respondent acknowledges he is subject to the provisions of the Code of Alabama, § 34-31-18, et
seq. and the jurisdiction of the Board. '

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of the Code of Alabama § 34-31 (1975),

or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

2. Respondent has completed a mandatory class provided by the Board pertaining to the 2015
International Fuel Gas Code and Mechanical Code, and 2015 International Residential Code April 8,

2025.

3. Respondent agrees to remit a maximum administrative fine of $400.00 within thirty (30) days of

completion of the class for the above-described conduct.

4.  In consideration of Respondent’s full and complete compliance with this Settlement Agreement
and the terms hereof, the Board agrees to forego the pursuit of its civil remedies available under

Alabama Law against the Respondent.



5. Respondent understands that this Settlement Agreement may be presented to an attorney of

Respondent’s choice for review and counsel prior to signing the same.

6.  Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Settlement Agreement, once final, is public

information, and may be published in the Board’s next newsletter or posted on the Board’s website.

7.  Respondent knowingly and voluntarily enters into this settlement agreement and expressly
waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review or to
otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Settlement Agreement, the findings of fact,

conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.

8.  This Settlement Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the parties previously
mentioned and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the official minutes of the

Board’s next regularly scheduled meeting.

Signed this day of , 2024, %\

Randal B Fuller, Respondent




From: Becraft, Jeffrey

To: Hargrove, Jennifer
Subject: FW: Fee / Fine Payment
Date: Thursday, October 9, 2025 10:57:47 AM

From: HACR@igovsolution.net <HACR@igovsolution.net>
Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2025 10:53 AM

To: Becraft, leffrey <Jeffrey.Becraft@Hacr.Alabama.Gov>
Subject: Fee / Fine Payment

Amount: $401.50
Date Paid: 10/9/2025
Paid By/For: Randal B Fuller / License No# 2016020.

By making this online payment for the case referenced above, | knowingly and voluntarily enter into
the agreement and expressly waive all further procedural steps, and expressly waive all rights to
seek judicial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the agreement, the findings
of fact, conclusions of law and imposition of discipline herein.This agreement shall become effective
upon the execution by all parties and, upon ratification by the Board; it shall be made a part of the
official minutes of the Boarda€™s next regularly scheduled meeting.| acknowledge and understand
that this agreement, once final, is public information, and may be published in the Boarda€™s next

newsletter or posted on the Boardad€™s website.

Electronic Signature: Randal B Fuller

Date Paid: 10/9/2025




RATIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement has been recorded in the official minutes; shall become effective; and has

been ratified by the Board on this /7 %'ay of _Mmimm 2024

Board Chairman

Jeffr Becraft
Executive Director

13
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